existing pipeline of projects in the short term, it is unclear how long this will last, and activity
levels thereafter are highly uncertain.

After reflecting on a number of scenarios, it is the considered view of the directors that the
forecast revenue assumptions and resulting outcome is reasonable.  This is based on our
understanding of the market and a consensus of the market trajectories considered. Therefore,
an impairment to the goodwill balance of $30.9 million has been recognised at 31 March 2023.

 Year ended
31 March 2023

Unaudited

Year ended
31 March 2022

 $000 $000

New Zealand 20,879  30,879
Australia 23,167 23,357

 44,046 54,236

Prior Period Adjustments
The debtors reclassification arose from a review of the process to identify and reclassify
customer deposits from trade receivables to the deferred income balance. During the current
year this review identified that there was a further $842,000 of deposits that had not been
reclassified to deferred income as at 31 March 2022. There is no impact on Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income or Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as a result of
this reclassification.

2022 As

Reported

Debtors
 Reclassification

Change

2022
Restated

$000 $000 $000

Trade receivables 34,957  842  35,799
Total current assets 78,061  842  78,903
Total assets 272,138  842  272,980
Deferred income 2,608  842  3,450
Total current liabilities 42,481  842  43,323